
CEN'rRAL ADMINIS'fRA'l'IVE 'l'RIBUNAL,JAIPUR BENCH,JAIPUR. 

* * * 

OA 108/2003 

f>.D.Mishra, Confidantial Assistant (Sten·:>:Jraph.:r) O/o Divisional 

Security Commissioner, Railway Protection Force, Ajmer. 

• •• Applicant 

Versus 

1. Union of India through Genera! Mana.;:Jer, North-Wast Railway, HQ 

Office Jaipur. 

2. Divisional R!y Manager, Ajmer Division (North West Railway), 

Ajmer. 

3. Smt.Meena Kakwani, Confidential Assiscant (Hindi Stenograpner) 

0.10 Sr.Divisional Per.3.::>nnel 0ffi·::er, Ajmer Division, Ajmer • 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE MR.A.K.BHANDAfU, MEMBER (A) 

OON'BLE MR.BH.t\RA·r BHUSHAN, MEMBER (J) 

• • • Respondents 

For the Applicant Mr .P. V .Calla 

Mr.U.D.Sharma For Resp:>ndents N..:>.l&.2 

For Respvndent No.3 ••• Mr .Dhar1nendra Jain, proxy counsel 

for Mr.Manish Bhandari 

ORDER 

PER HON'BLE MR.A.K.BHANDARI 

·rhis application is filed u/s 19 ·:>f the Administrative ·rribunals 

Act, 19.<35 to s.:ek following relief : 

"i) the impugnad lett.:rs Ann.A/I, A/::! .St A/3 d:ited .:::~1.s • .:::002, 

5.7.2002. & 5.7.2002 respe.:tively may J:indly be .j.adare-d 

illegal in so far as it relates to the applicant and the 
i 

respondent No.3. 

ii) the official resp:>ndents may I:>.: re.strainej not tu a.::t upon 

the impu·Jned decision .:;:.)nvey.:j vide letter d:lted 2..J: • .5.2002 

(Ann.All) for the purp:>se of pr . .)motion to thC! next higher 

grade." 

2. Brief fa.::ts vf the case, as at~ted in tha appli.::ation, are that 
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the appli.::ant was appointed as Sten~rapher in the pay s.::al.: of Rs.330-

560 on 26.9 • .S.J and is W·:>rl:in;J as ~:onfidential Assistant s.:ale Rs.1400-

2300 in the ·.)f.fi,::e of Divisi.:>nal Security Cvmni.:;sioner din.:::e July, 

2001. Reap:mdent No.3, a Hindi Stenv~rapher, was appJintej in Jaipur 

Division (s3111e pay s.::ale) and came to Ajmer Division •Jn transfer on 

rajueat and is posted in the ..:>ffice .::>f DRM Ajmer. Both had t..:> pass the 

typin.;J sp:ed test fvr prom.Jtion to pay s.:::ale of Rs.1400-2300. whareas 

the applicant appeared in su.:h a teat held on 24.12.90, result .:>f whkh 

was declared in January, 1991 in whi.:::h his nam= appeared at S.N.:>. 7, 

respvndent N•::>.3 appeared in the typing speed test in Mar·:::h, 1991 result 

of which was de.::lared .:in 23 • ..J:.91. wnereas the appli·::ant was made 

re~lar Steno.;Jrapher in pay scale of Rs.1400-2300 w.e.f. 8.1.88, 

respondent No.3 was made r:e;:Jula:t.· in thi.s pvst and grade w.e. f. 11. 7 .813. 

Copiea of results menti·Jned ai:>Jve are annexed as Ann.A/4 .~ A/5 

reapa.:::tively. It is further averred that G•:Allbin.ed seni0:>rity list of 

Stenographer .:::adres were issued by the reap:in::ients fr.)ffi time t·:i time. 

Copied of su.:::h aeni..:>rity lista ar.c en..:.:lused namely 1:>ne dated '.24.3 •. '37 

(Ann.A/6) in whi.:::h applicant 'a name appeared at S.No. 7 b1Jt the name of 

respvndent N0.3 is n.:>t menti..:>ned in it. Appli.:::ant was prclin:>ted :is 

C.::>nfidential Assiatant s.:::ale Rs. 1-:1:00-1300 v ide order d2ted 29 .12 .:37 

(Ann.A/7), in whi.:::h applicant's name appeared at S.N..:>.5. Re.sp:>ndent 

No.3 was als-~ promuted in this scale ·:>n ad bx: basis as Hind~ Assistant 

Grade-II, which is a separate cadre. That by letter dated 14.12.94 a 

seni0rity list of Steno.;Jrapher .:::adre was issued (Ann.A/8), in which 

applicant's name finds mention at S.No.9, whereas name ·:>f resp:>ndent 

N.J.3 is at S.No.12 i.e. b:low the n3.llle .Jf applir:::ant. Seniority lists 

were also issued .:,n 11.4.97 (Ann.A/11) and 2.;I.~;.2001 (Ann.AIL~). In 

buth tnese seniority lists applicant ia sh..:>wn seni.:>r to resp:>ndent 

Nu.3. Then it is averred that ·1ide 0:>rder dated 9.2.9.'3 (Ann.A./9) the 

railway administration issued instructions that seniority p:>sition 

decida.:i prior to 1903 shall not be re.:ip:ned after 1998. However, 

respondent No.3 ag;Jrieved frum her place in senir:>rity list <Bted 

/ 
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14.12.94 (Ann.A/8) m.:tde S·Ee repreaentatiun and the a..:lrr1inistration 

after conaideri~ the same amended the seni.::,rity list dated l-l.12.9-l 

vide order d:ited 16.11.2000 (Ann.A/10). In this, reapvndent No.3 •s 

name has been shifted t.J S.No.9A fr·:m her earlier place at s.No.12. 

·rnus, it is clear that although in seniority lista iasued from 1987 tu 

2001 the applicant renained seni::>r to resp.:>ndent No.3 yet vide impugned 

order d:tted 2-4.5.::::occ (Ann.A/I) the rame o:>f resp.:>ndent Nv.3 ia pla.::ed 

at S.No.l in the seni0:>rity li.:it and her pvsitivn is al.so changed in 

earlier seni0:>rity list issued 0n l.J.12.9-l (Ann.A/B), meaniaj thereby, 

that settled p.:>.siti.::>n .;:,f seni-:>rity as 0btained by the appli•::ant, was 

unsettled without any pri·:>r n0ti.::e t.::> the applicant. ·rne applicant 

mad.a representation rut the aame was turned d:,wn vide 0rder dated 

5.7 .2002 (Ann.A/2), whereby he wa.3 inf . .:,rmed that since resp:>ndent N.::>.3 

made repreaentation for chan~e vf her seniority and the same was 

a.::.:::epted, her pvaition in the seniority liat has been re.::dfied. 'l'he 

railway administrati.::>n vide impu~ned latter dated :.. 7 .2002 (Ann.A/3) 

a9ain c.Jnveyed that resp:indent N•j.3 will remain seni.::>r tv the 

applicant. The appli-::ant then sent a le~al no:>tice dated 16.8.2002 

(Ann.A/B), which was t.·e.::eived by th~ authorities but n.::> raply haa been 

re.:::eivej from them. It is stated that the applkant was promoted to 

the pay s 0.:ale of R.3.5500-9000 (RP) ·Jn ad h1:>e b~is vide order d.3.ted 

13.2.2002 (Ann.All4) and respvndent N.::>.3 was alav pr.:>mot.:d by the same 

ord.ar and b:>th are wor}:in3 •:>n ad h·:>·:: basi.s in the aame pay acale. 'fhat 

in .:,rder (Ann.A/14) name •:>f the appli.::ant finds pla.::e at S.N0.l and 

reap.:>ndent Nv.3 at S.No.2. However, in case the seniority of 

resp.:>ndent No.3 d.lly .::0rre.:::ted by impugned ot.·ders is upheld, the 

applicant bei~ junim:· will be revert.:d first and the 0:::han3~ p:isiti·::>n 

will c.:mtinue to applio::ant •a disad'1antage in further pr0m:>ti<:>n to the 

pay s.::ale 0f Rs.6500-10500. Hence thia OA. 

') -· · In the gr0:>unds it ia stated that the correction in seniority 

pvsiti.::>n waa affe.:::t~ after lapse of lJ year.3 to unsettle a settled 

- ·~==-----::__-_ -_ -------
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position to the appli.::ant's disadvantage, no opportunity of hearing was 

given to the applicant bef·:>re duing s.), supp::>sed .::orr.e.::tion has been 

made considering administrative lap,;;e which came to notice due to 

appli·::ativn 0f respondent No.3 tut the same ah0uld not have been 

ac~epted be.::ause 0f delay, and extant rules not permitting it, as also 

because before seel:in-J this correction she had sought anotner 

correction in her seniority in relation to one Dinesh Mehtani, wh0se 

name is just below the applicant• s, rut in this a_pplication the 

respondent N•:i.3 did · n°:>t ask for .::orrecti.::>n 0f seni0rity vi.::e the 

applicant. That it is settled principle of law that once. a seniority 

is assigned and the same is a.::0::epted, it should not be changed. 'Ibis 

change, therefore, is .::ontrary to tY->licy as well as law. That 

aggrieved by the iropu9ned orders, in whi..::h no valid reas0ns for 

chan:Jing his seniority are spelt 0:iut, the appli.::ant s.ent noti.::e for 

denand of justice, but the administration has n.:it resp.:>nded to the 

same. That resp:indent No.3'a earlier seniority was fixed on the basis 

of the date of her ~ssin~ the typing 3pead test and it is ..::lear that 

applicant p:i.saed the test earlier. 'Ihus, the reas0n given in the 

impugned letter (Ann.A/l) is with·::>l.lt basis. '!here.fore, unless the 

impugned orders are •::ancelled, n1ture prum:>tions of the applicant will 

be affected. 

4. The re.sp:>ndents N.J.l and 2 have filed an exhauative reply. and 

have raised prelimin3ry objections. Respondent No.3 haa not filed any 

reply. In the reply by Resp)ndents No.l and 2 it is stated that the OA 

has be-::·:im~ infru.::tuous tJe.::.~use after the impu9ned orders (Ann.A/l, A/2 

& A/3) were is.3ued, a fresn seni.:irity has been iasued on 31.3.2(>03 

supersedin~ the e2rlier seniority lists. 'I'heref0re, che relief a0ught 

by the applicant d:> not survive any l·:>n3er. In view of thia, the 

applicant should rather exhausted dep:i.rtm.ental remedy by ma}~ing 

reprasentati.:>n a9ainst the seniority list dated 31.3 • .::003 (Ann.R/l). 
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5. On facts it is stated that the appli.:ant was initially aw"inted 

as Sten.~rapher on 26.9.84, whereas re.sp.:mjent N·:>.3 was so .:t_pp.)inted on 

13.6 • .33 and was tranaferred on administrative ground.3 t-:> Ajmer Division 

and that it was not a transfer on request (Ann.R/2), a.s alle3ed by the 

awlicant. Thus, resp.)ndent No.3 having joined servi..:.e earlier than 

the awlicant and her seniority not efie0.::ted by thi.s transfer was 

senior t•:> the appli.::ant 0n the basis of base grade seniority. It is 

further p:>int.:d out that due t·:> inadvertent a.:ininistrati ve error, her 

name came to be pla.::ed bel.:>w the applicant in the seni;:,rity li.sts dated 

14.12.9.J (Ann.A_l.'3), 11.-1.97 (Ann.A/11) & ::..:1,.,;; • .::001 (Ann.A;'l:::'.), -which 

mistake: was sub.:3equently rectified \•ide 0:>rder dat.:d 5. 7 • .2002 (Ann."A/3), 

Which position has ala•) been refle.:ted correctly in the latest 

seni0r:ity listed d:tted 31.3.2003 (Ann.R/l). It is al.s:> p0:>inted out 

that the said assi9nment of aeniocity .:if resp:>ndent l~o.3 over and ab::ive 

applicant ia also ba.sad on ~nel p.)siti.:>n a.3 indi.::atej in seniority 

list issued vide 0rder dated 29.6 • .39, whet~.:in respondent No.3 has bean 

pla·::ed at S.N•:J.2 aoo appli..:::ant at S.No.3, a ·::opy of Wtii::h is annex:j as 

Ann.R/3. It is p:iinted out th:tt al th:iugh ti·1~ appli·::ant has annexed a 

copy o)f thi.3 ·:>rder, at page-3-1 to 37 o)f tne ~ppli.::ation, he has huwever 

not rrad:! an amexure of this dx:ument t.:i C•:>nceal a very relevant fact. 

It is also clarified that resp:>rident N•:>.3 had been making 

r.apreaentati-:>ns 3eeJ:in~ corre0::tion in hec aeni0city pvaition, e:-:ample 

of which are representations dated 2:3.6.2000 and .:::.J. 7 .2001 which had 

been considered by the acinini.stration and when it wa:i disc0vered tnat 

her 9rievance was ·~anuine, earlier adninistrative error was duly 

corrected v ide order chted :-. • 7. 2002. It .::annoc:, therefore, be said 

that th.a seniority position ·:>f the appli 0::ant vi::-a-vi:: respondent N·.).3 

had remained settled for 10n3 perivd and which cain= to ba arbitrarily 

unsettled by the i.sauan.::e 0f the impugned orders (Ann.A/l, A/2 .~ A/3). 

It is also clear that on the basis of initial appointment on base grade 

of Rs.330-560 and the panel p:>sition indi.:ated in the panel i.ssuej on 

29.6.89 (Ann • .R/3) re.:;pondent No.3 has been assigned ·::orre·::t seni0rity, 

-- ~ 
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which is above the applir;ant. The same position is reflected in the 

latest seniority list issued vide order dated 31.3.201:!3. 

6. In p:lrawise reply it ia stated that the promotion of tne 

applicant as well a.s resp)ndent No.3 in the pay scale of Rs.1400-L300 

was on ad hoc: basis as clearly indi·::ated in office ·Xder dated 29.12.87 

(Ann.A/7) (wro03ly d.:lt=d 29.1::.2002). It is further clarified that 

resp.:md~nt No.3 's transfer to Ajmer Division was on adninistrative 

consider.:ttion (Ann.R/2), by which one post of Hin.Ji Sten.:iqrapher was 

transferred to Ajmer Divisi·:>in .:tnd she w.:t.s al.;io transferred to Ajmer 

Division on administrative grounds. Tnu.s, contention regarding 

resp:mdent N.:i.3 's lo:Jsing seni.:>rity due to ner request transfer is 

deniej. Re-~ardin~ respondent No.3' passin~ typinq speed test later 

than the applicant, it is stated that vide ·.:>r,jer dated 18.12.90 

(Ann.R/4) applicant as well as reap.:>ndent No.3 were to appear in the 

test fixed 0n 2-1.12.90. In this order the name of the respondent No.3 

was sh.:iwn at S.No.:3 and tnat ·::if the applicant at S.N0.9, However, due 

to j_nadverten.::e, name of i:esp:mdent No.3 was deleted from the said 

order. Due tu this resp.:indent No.3 could not be given opportunity to 

p:irticipate in the spaed test held on 2-1.12.90. H:>wever, she appeared 

in the very naxt speed test held on 20.4.91 and was dec:lared passed in 

the first attempt vide vrdar dated 23 • ...J: • .,;,1 (Ann.A/5). On that date, 

b:>th respvndent Nv.3 and applL::.3nt were w.:,rJ:iOJ in .i;:.ey s.::ale Rs.l.J.00-

2300 on ad ho:>c basis, mention of whi.:::h has been made in the order dated 

29.6.89 (Ann.R/.3). This re~Jlarisation does not change their 

respe.:::tive seniority p:>sition in the panal dated ~9.6.89 mentioned in 

para-1 0f the order cated 29.1:..s..::i. Re;Jardin;J seniority list issued on 

23.4 • .S7 (Ann.A/6) it is stated that resp.:>ndent N.:>.3 'a name was not 

included in it due t·:> 3n administrative error but this will not cteprive 

her of her rightful le;Jal ri9ht of ~ing senior to the applicant in P=lY 

scale Rs.1200-2040. 

---~.---·-~·------
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7. In para-12 of the reply, sub para-10 of p3ra-4 of the appli.:ation 

has been responded to in an exhaustive mamer repaatin3 what nas been 

stated in earlier paras re;Jardin;J adninistrative err0r due to which 

seniority list dated 14.12.94 had to oo corre.:::ted vice Shri Dayal 

Mehtani. For this, copy of her repreaentati·.)n dated 2.'3.6.2000 is 

amexed as Ann.R/5. Before rraking the .:::orrection, resp.:>ndent No.:: vide 

his letter d:ited 2.~l.2000 asf:ed as to why she haj subnitted the 

representati.:>n s0 late in year .2000 (Ann.R/6). In response, reapondent 

No.3 specific:ally explained huw the seni..)rity !ist dated 1-4.12.9...J: was 

not got noted fr·.)ffi her and as such ane made the r.:presentati-:>n wnen ne 

had ao::.iufred J:nowled;Je of issu3n°:::e of the said seni0i.·ity list. A copy 

of ner reply is amexed as Am • .R/7. '!hereafter, respondent No. 3 

sul:mitted an0ther representation cated 2..J:.7.2001 against assignment of 

seni.Jrity to her oolow the applkant. Copy of this is also annexed at 

Am.R/8. Thus, .:;,n the basis •)f said representations, the entire .:a.a.a 

of assigmient . .)f s.:nL:>rity of respondent No:3 via-a-vis Shri Dayal 

Mehtani an:i the applicant was thorougnly examined and it was found that 

resp.:;,ndent Nu.3 was entitled to seniority ;:,ver and above Shri Mehtani 

as well as the applicant and corae::.111ently vide 0::>rder dated 2..J:.5.200.2 

(Am.All) she w:ts assigned seni . .)rity over and aoove Shri Mehtani as 

well as applicant. 

e.. Re;Jardio;J appli.::ant •a .:::ont.::nti0n that in compliance of railway 

administr.~ti·)n's order dated 9.2.98 (Am.A/9) the resp:>ndent sh.:>uld not 

have entertained the representation a9airat seni0rity list issued prior 

to 1993, in year 2000, it is stated that the s:tid instructions only 

regulate entertainment of representation a;Jainat seni0rity list issu~ 

prior to 1993. However, in the present case, seniority list waa issued 

on 14.12.94 and as .such a.::tion of the resp.)(ldenta in .:::orra.::tin~ it was 

not in violation of this instru..::ti0n. It is al.so stated that the 

railway administrati . .)n bei~ an employer is bound to safe~ard the 

interest of its employees and .;am0t shid~ its resp.)naibilities t·:> 
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treat its employees as e:iual and by impartin~ justice t·:> them, more so 

when the such aggrieved employee had •;Jiven a satisfa•::tory explanation 

for agitatin-3 the natter, alth0u-3h after S•:>rne ·delay. Thus, once an 

error in the seniority list <Bted 14.12.9.J waa 1x1rre.:ted, subsequent 

seniority lists als.~ had to be .::·:>rre.::ted and c,:>rre..:t po.3ition has been 

maintained till the issuance of seniority list dated 31.3.2003 

(Ann.R/l). In these dr.::umatances, the ·~round3 taken 'a{ the applicant 

are also answered and that the applkant i.:i n•:>t entitled t::> the relief 

prayed for by him. 

9. No rejoinjer was filed by the applicant although many 

o~rtunities were granted for it. 

10. Both the parties were heard at len~th. In reply to the 

preliminary objection the learned c.::iunsel for the applicant stated that 

the aame was not sustainable be-::ause the seni1:>rity list dated 31.3.1.0J3 

is based on wrun~ .::orrectL:mal exer•::iae reas.:>ns of Whil'.::h have bean 

amply explained in the 0A anj no satisfact.:>ry reply haa been gben by 

the reapvndents. He drew attenti·~n t.) c.:,-verin~ letters of all the 

seniority lists referred t.:> in the appli.:::ation, .::·:>pies of which have 

been made amexures, in ea.::h of which it is clearly stated that 

objection, if any, should be raised within one m~nth ·::>f the is3ue of 

the proviaional seniority list but the same was not d.:>ne by resp:mdent 

l~o • .3 and these prcoisional seni·::>rity lists acquired finality be0::.3.use 

railway administL·ation have never e"Jer issued· final seniority lists 
afc.er invitin~ objections. He also drew attention t.:, the rule position 

indicated in Ann.A/9 and that any c·:>rrection n::>t made ac•::·:>rding t·:> this 

was violative of rules and was, therefore, illegal. He also objected 

to the re.spvndents' not issuiin~ .show-cause notice to ·him before 

changing hia .seniority below resp.:>ndant No.3 in violation of principle 

of natural ju.stke. He asaerted ·that resp.::>ndent N•J.3 was transferred 

to Ajmer on request and in order t·:i fav0::iur her out of way, this 



\ 
' 

- 9 -

transfer was shown as shown ·on administrative grounds.· The rule 

regarding assignment of bottom seniority at the new place .:,f p.:>sting 

has thus bean .::ir·::umvented in order tu give resp00dent No.3 undue 

favour. The same has bean dune bl~tently in vi0lati0n of rules while 

dealing with speed type test issue at a belated stage and lastly while 

dealirg with her representations fur .:han3in;J seniority in relation to 

Dayal Mehtani and the applicant. 

11. 'l'he learned counsel for the respondents while reiteratinq the 

corre.:tness of administrative action assert~ tnat panel and promotion 

order <hted 29 •• ).89 (Ann • .R.'3) was tu the full kn0wledge of the 

applicant tut he has not dlallen;Jed the same alth.::>ugh it .shows 

(, respondent No.3 senior to him. He ala.:> ·:>bjecte-.:1 to the learned counsel 

" ., 
for the applicant trying to bein9 in new facts by quoti~ rulea from 

!REM, bey.:,nd pleadin.;Js, thus far. It was al.so . asserted that 

administration is b:>und to C•:>rrect app:i.rent mistakes and it has tv be 

dispassi0n2te while dealin;J with .3rievan°:e 0f an empl0yee in view of 

which the representations· of resp.:>ndent N0.3 were attenjed to in 

relation to wr•:>ng aaai-;:inment · of seni0ri ty anj speed typing . test. 

' 
Before c0ncludio3, he also dted case ·.:>f Aligarh Muslim University & 

Ors. -v. -Man.:;0:i.:>r Ali--Khan, .::ooo 3~~ (L.:lcS) 9,55, in whictl the i.s~ue 0f 

non-compliance of natural justice has been discussed and it is held 

that issuan.:e of ·notice bef0re mal:in;J any .::0rrectivn to app:i.rent 

mist.:ikes is not necessary. He als.:> cit~ case of Dinkar Anna Patil & 

Anr. ·\'.-State of-M:th2r:ishtra .:(Ors., 1999 !30.:! (L&S) 216, in which issue 

of belated Cvrre.:ti,)n of seniority list }:1as been dia.;us.5ed and held 

that applicati0n did not suffer from delay and la.:has. 

12. We have given very ~areful .::0nsiderati.:>n to all the pleadings and 

arguments putf•::>rth by the ·~.::>ntendio~ parties. . We feel that the 

applicant 1 .s 0bje.::tL:>n t·:> c0.:>rre.:tin3 seni0rity positi.)n ·::>f reap.:>ndent 

No.3 after the administrative mistake. r.:qa:cdin~ speed typing test was 
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corrected, is not sustainable. Similarly, his objection to correction 

in the seniority list dated 14.12.94 (Ann.A/8) is also not justified. 
We also feel that the respondents have very satisfact..:>rily explained 

the circumstances in which both the corrections were made and in this 

they cannot be faulted because as employer they have to be sensitive to 

grievance of all employees. We cannot fail to take notice of panel 

date-j 29.6.89 (Ann.R/3), which was definitely to the .Jr..nowled;Je of tne 

applicant but has been completely over-looked by him wnile buildi~ up 

hia casa against the respondents. It is also not understood why the 

applicant has placed on record one document dated .29.6.89 at page 34 to 

37 of the application but has not cited it as annexure. When this is 

plt in chronol~ical sequence alongwitn other documents, the position 

comes in perspective and it becomes clear that there nad been some 

administrative lapse due to which in seniority lists dated 14.12.94 

(Ann.A/8), 11.4.97 (Ann.A/11) & 24.3~2001 (Ann.A/12) respondent No.3 

was sh·:.wn junior to the applicant by mistake. Tne alle;iation of 

respond.ant N•:>.3 'managing' transfer on administrative 9r•'.)uOa due to 

which she was saved from being placed at bottom seniority at cne new 

place of p:>sti1l31 is unfounded because not only respondent No.3 but th9 

post was also transferred to Ajmer due to administrative reasons. Due 

to all these facts the present application is found without substance 

and is dismised with no order as to costs. 

0--
. ( BHARA·r BHUSHAN) 

MEMBER (J) 

(A. K. BHANDAl:U ) 

MEMBER (A) 
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